
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Judy Roberts 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 9 May 2019 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Lauren Rushen, Polic
[...]
 unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Business Management and Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2018-19 (To 
Follow) 

 10.05 
 
This report demonstrates the state of Oxfordshire County Council’s progress towards 
Corporate Plan priorities at the end of Quarter 3 2018-19.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report and consider any matters 
for future attention by the Committee.  

6. Healthwatch report of daytime support services in Oxfordshire (Pages 
7 - 48) 

 10.25 
 
Healthwatch Oxfordshire was asked by the County Council to undertake an 
independent review of the user experiecneces of the 2017 changes to daytime support. 
The report attached at annexe 1 is a result of this research which was completed a year 
on from the changes. Representatives from Healthwatch will attend the meeting, 
alongside the Director of Adult Services and representatives from Age UK to discuss 
the findings of the report with the Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to discuss and comment on the report from 
Healthwatch and its recommendations. 

7. Updates following implementation of the revised Adult Social Care 
Contributions Policy (Pages 49 - 54) 

 10.55 
 
This report provides an update following the implementation of the revised Adult Social 
Care Contributions Policy on 1st October 2018. 
 
This includes information on how changes to the Contributions Policy for Adult Social 
Care services have been implemented and the impact it has had on residents and their 
carers. 
 
This report details the effect that changing this policy has had on people, staff and 
council services. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

8. Adult Social Care Contract and Quality Management (Pages 55 - 66) 

 11.25 
 
The report describes the way that contracted services are managed and monitored in 
an Adults Services setting.  
 
The key areas covered include the key tasks and assurances undertaken; how we 
assure and maintain high quality services on an ongoing basis; reference to 
Oxfordshire’s standing when compared to Care Quality Commission national metrics; 
the areas we address when we monitor contracts; how intelligence from our monitoring 
influences our Safeguarding and Care Governance work; key external links together 
with current developments.  
 
It concludes with a commentary about Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Outcomes Based Contract for Mental Health Services. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

9. Transformation Sub-Committee Report (Pages 67 - 68) 

 11.55 
 
The report provides a brief summary of the Transformation Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 17 January 2019. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

10. Committee work programme (Pages 69 - 72) 

 12.05 
 
To agree the Committee’s work programme for future meetings based on key priorities 
and discussion in the meeting. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opte
[...]
ests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.28 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Les Sibley (In place of Councillor Michael 
Waine) 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liam Walker 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor John Sanders (for Agenda Item 7) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lauren Rushen, Sue Whitehead (Resources) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 & 8 
6 
 
7 
 
 
 

Ben Threadgold, Policy & Performance Service Manager 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Resources; Bev Hindle, 
Strategic Director for Communities;  
Owen Jenkins, Director of Community Operations, Paul 
Fermer, Assistant Director Community Operations; Katie 
Read, Senior Policy Officer 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents] are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology was submitted by Councillor Michael Waine (Councillor Les Sibley 
substituting). 
 

2/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3/19 CORPORATE PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out the County Council’s overarching strategy. It states our 
vision for ‘thriving communities’ in Oxfordshire and describes the council’s main 
priorities. 
 
The Corporate Plan 2018-2021 was agreed by Council in July 2018. A light touch 
review and update had been done to this document to ensure it accurately reflects 
Council priorities and areas of focus for 2019/20 and beyond. The Committee had 
before them a Corporate Plan for 2019-2021. 
 
Members considered the format of the report and whether it was useful at this stage 
to have a further draft of the whole Plan to Committee. Ben Threadgold, Policy and 
Performance Service Manager in response to a request undertook to circulate a 
summary of the changes to the Plan to Committee members. 
  

4/19 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2019/20 - 2028/29  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
 
The Committee considered draft capital proposals and the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy to provide comment to the Cabinet before proposals are 
reviewed on 22 January. Council will meet to agree the budget and MTFP on 12 
February 2019. 
 
In relation to proposals for the capital programme members raised the following 
points: 
 
Capital Budget Proposals: 
 

 The committee requested that officers provide a briefing to provide more detail 
about the location of housing numbers associated with the Housing Infrastructure 
Fund (HIF) bid in the Didcot Garden Town and A40 Smart Corridor area. 

 The committee recognised that the exact route of the Oxford-Cambr
[...]
re Environment Partnership.  

 Noted the role of the Education Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Oxfordshire 
Strategic Schools Partnership Board and Oxfordshire Early Years Board. 

 Noted that although there were three scrutiny committees the Audit & 
Governance Committee also carried out a scrutiny function.  

 
RESOLVED:  to:  
 
(a) note the revised approach to scrutiny of partnership arrangements moving 

forward; and  
 

(b) agree that further information be supplied on a number of the Partnerships and 
the Committee’s role in and approach to scrutinising them, particularly with 
regard to the LEP, Growth Board and the Oxfordshire Environment 
Partnership. 

 
 

7/19 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee agreed it’s work programme for future meetings based on key 
priorities and discussion in the meeting. 
 

8/19 VOTE OF THANKS   
 
The Committee noted that Katie Read was about to take maternity leave and placed 
on record their thanks for her magnificent support of the Committee. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2019 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Division(s): All 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2019 
 

Healthwatch report of daytime support services in Oxfordshire 
 

Report by Director for Adult Services/Healthwatch Oxfordshire 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to discuss and comment on the report 

from Healthwatch and its recommendations.  
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. Healthwatch Oxfordshire was asked by the County Council to undertake an 

independent review of the user experiences of the 2017 changes to daytime 
support services. Healthwatch carried out this research a year after the 
changes to daytime support services were implemented.   

 
3. Following their research, Healthwatch Oxfordshire have made the following 

recommendations to Oxfordshire County Council:  
 
A. Oxfordshire County Council review its approach to major changes to 

services including: 
a. The time it allows to imp
[...]
eing received at alternative services is not at the same 

level as previously. The independent sector echoed this often stating that their 

volunteers are not able to provide personal and individual care for Alzheimer 

sufferers and so often are unable to offer them a place. 

Respondents identified a potential knock on effect of the changes on the wider 

health and social care system including where hours have been reduced, and costs 

increased, carers not able to provide the level of care at home and the likelihood 

of those cared for having to access residential care. 

8.4 Community Support Services centres - what is going 

well now, and what could be better? 

Notably 70% of respondents still attend either a Community Support Service or 

voluntary centre, this figure is increased to 91% with further analysis of the ‘other’ 

responses.  This figure is influenced by the fact that many respondents received 

their survey form through their day centre setting.  The return rate for non-users 

of day centres was markedly lower than for that of centre users. 

To understand what is going well now for people going through the change we 

need to understand what concerns people had at the start.  These included: 

 Concerns about the mix of older people and people with learning 

disabilities, including increased noise, challenging behaviour, and how the 

centre would provide a balanced service meeting the different needs.  This 

concern was predominantly expressed by the older service users or their 

carers. Overall these fears have been allayed.  However, some older people 

who attended the Community Support Service moved to the independent 

sector as they did not cope with the change to a mixed group. 

“From the beginning I stated that a joint group with learning 

disabilities was not what x needed. He is a quiet man, that's not the 

stimulation he needs” (carer, ex Health & Wellbeing Centre who moved 

to independent sector) 

 Many people have exp
[...]
at I can be with my mother at home some of the 

day. This of course has a financial impact” (carer -older person). 

“it has been very helpful to me as a carer to have a little time to do things for 

myself, I would like to thank all the staff and drivers for their support”. 

 

12 What is going well now and what 

could be better 

Questions also focused on finding out what people were doing for daytime support 

almost a year after the changes had been implemented, where they were now, and 

how this was experienced.  

People noted that since the changes, they were attending a range of places for 

daytime support, including Community Support Services, voluntary sector day 

centres, ‘other’ and ‘none’. Those who noted attending ‘other’ mainly did in fact 

attend independent / voluntary sector or Community Support Services but had not 

been clear what type of support they were attending. 

12.1 Where do you go now?  

 

Notably 70% of respondents still attend a centre. This figure is increased to 91% 

with further analysis of the ‘other’ responses.  This figure is influenced by the fact 

59

20

4
10

25

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Community
Support Service
at one of the 8
centres run by

the Council

Day Centre run
by a voluntary
and community

organisation

Both I no longer
attend a day

service

Other (please
specify)

2018 after the changes - where do you go now?

Page 28



Review of changes to adult daytime support in Oxfordshire 

Page 21 of 39 

that many respondents received their survey form through their day centre setting.  

The return rate for non-users of day centres was markedly lower than for that of 

centre users, as anticipated. 

To understand what is going well now for people going through the change we 

need to understand what concerns people had at the start.  These included: 

Concerns about the mix of older people and people with learning disabilities, 

including increased noise, challenging behaviour, and how the centre
[...]
e Old Dairy 

High Cogges Farm 

High Cogges 

Nr Witney 

Oxon OX14 5PD 

Tel 01865 520 520 

Email hello@healthwatchoxfordshire.co.uk 

www.healthwatchoxfordshire.co.uk 

Page 47

mailto:hello@healthwatchoxfordshire.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Division(s): N/A 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2019 
 

Updates following implementation of the revised Adult Social Care 
Contributions Policy 

 
Report by Director of Adult Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. This report provides an update following the implementation of the revised 
Adult Social Care Contributions Policy on 1st October 2018. This includes 
information on how changes to the Contributions Policy for Adult Social Care 
services have been implemented and the impact it has had on residents and 
their carers. 
 

3. This report details the effect that changing this policy has had on people, staff 
and council services. 
 

Introduction 
 
4. The Adult Social Care Contributions Policy outlines how the Council ensures a 

fair approach to assessing the financial contributions made by people with 
eligible care needs towards the cost of the care they receive. 
 

5. The policy is based on national legislation as set out in the Care Act 2014. 
 

6. Social care is not necessarily a free service and the Care Act 2014 permits the 
Council to recover a reasonable charge if people have sufficient resource to 
contribute towards their care costs. 
 

7. In May 2018 Cabinet approved a set of changes to the Adult Social Care 
Contributions Policy. This came after a 10-week public consultation that 
involved letters, focus groups and a dedicated advice line. The changes were: 

 

 Allow 25% of a person’s disability benefit for disability related 
expenditure in a person’s financial assessment but offer an 
individual assessment of these costs if a person feels their disability 
related expenses are gre
[...]
 operational teams, the Customer Service Centre and 
Comments and Complaints Teams were briefed prior to the implementation of 
the policy to ensure they could deal with any queries from people affected. All 
of these teams worked together to ensure that that the policy was well 
understood and where queries were raised they were answered with 
sensitivity and understanding. 
 

Complaints received 
 
24. In measuring the impact of the implementation, we have looked at the number 

of complaints received. The Comments and Complaints Team have received 
22 formal complaints that related to charging client contributions between 1st 
April 2018 and 31st January 2019. This is six more than the preceding year.  
 

25. All people who have made a formal complaint have been individually spoken 
to, and we have made every effort to resolve the issues with them. 
 

26. The Financial Assessments Team were instrumental in preventing many 
potential complaints from materialising. They were tasked with explaining the 
changes to people and offering advice as a first point of contact. As a result, 
they dealt with most people’s queries over the phone or, where appropriate, 
via a reassessment visit. 

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
27. Prior to implementation it was estimated that the annual saving resulting from 

the changes to the policy would be up to £1.8 million per annum.  Uncertainty 
about the impact of the changes and reassessments that might be requested 
a smaller saving totalling £1.5 million was included in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 

28. The savings are currently projected to be £1.665 million per annum from 
2019/20 based on the initial 3 months of data. The original and current 
projected savings are set out below: 

Policy change 
Pre-

implementation 
forecast 

Post-
implementation 

forecast 

Disability Related Expenditure & 
Assessment of couples 

£1.4m £1.085m 

Page 52



 
 

29. This means that we would expect to make ongoing savings of at least the 
amount built into the MTFP, which are classed as income generation under 
transformation savings. Actual income for 2018/19 is in-line with budgeted 
expectations. 
 

30. Reassessments requested as a result of changes to disability related 
expenditure allowances meant that projected savings are lower than originally 
forecast. This is because the Financial Assessment Team ensured that people 
who contacted them were given the option of an individual DRE assessment.  
 

31. It is also likely that some of the people that were included within the original 
forecast are no longer receiving care at home, e.g. they may have moved into 
a care home or passed away.  
 

32. Any new people receiving a service will have been assessed under the new 
criteria but savings for these people cannot be projected as it is not known 
what they would have been assessed to pay under the old policy. 
 

33. A 25% allowance for Disability Related Expenditure has proven to be 
appropriate in the vast majority of cases. This is evidenced by the fact that 
since 1st October 2018 only 14.8% of new assessments have requested an 
individual assessment. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
34. N/A 
 
 
Kate Terroni 
Director for Adult Services 
 
Background papers:   
Cabinet Agenda, decisions and Minutes Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 
Contact Officer: Jason Felstead   
March 2019 
 

Arrangement fees £0.005m £0.025m 

12-Week Property Disregards £0.060m £0.140m 

Recovering the full cost of services £0.360m £0.415m 

TOTAL £1.825 million £1.665 million 

Page 53

http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=5408&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Division(s): N/A  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2019 
 

Adult Social Care Contract and Quality Management 
 

Report by Director of Adult Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.  

 
Executive Summary 
 

2. The attached report has been req
[...]
ms of Reference and membership for the Review are currently being 

finalised including a planned program of monthly meetings to meet the 
proposed deadline. 

 
50. The outcome will inform commissioners whether the contract is still meeting 

the needs of the population and whether to take up the option to extend, as 
well as informing future mental health commissioning.  In particular, the review 
will consider the social care elements of the OBC to ensure they are fit for 
purpose, meeting the right needs, and that the voluntary sector is fairly 
funded.  

 

Equalities Implications 
 
51. N/A 
 
 
Kate Terroni 
Director for Adult Services 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Colling, Head of Quality and Contracts 
March 2019 
 

Page 62



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

P
age 63



 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 

APPENDIX 3 
Strengthening Market Oversight 

Managing the Risk of Provider (Financial) Failure 
 
CONTEXT 

This note describes the work undertaken by Adult Social Care to help manage the 
risk of service provider failure and particularly that relating to Home Care Agencies. 
 
MAIN LESSONS LEARNED 

 Provider failure is not just about poor financial performance 

 We need to know more about providers operations 

 Credit Rating scores on their own cannot be relied upon 

 We need to know more about a provider’s finances 

 Regular face-to-face contact needs to be maintained with key providers 
 
WHAT WE HAVE DONE …. 
 
At a Local Level 
 
1. Procedure Review: “Responding to Sudden Market Failure” documentation.  

Post Charterville Care (March 2017) we reviewed actions to be undertaken at 
time of provider failure adopting a ‘Major Incident’ response involving a 
Gold/Silver Command approach. Revision of documentation as part of lessons 
learnt. Procedure reviewed and signed-off by Directorate Leadership Team. The 
Cherwell Care failure (August 2018) demonstrated that these procedures are 
effective. 
 

2. Risk Rating of Providers: January 2018 - All contracte
[...]
 their priorities within the overarching 
delivery plans and service plans. 

Oxfordshire Growth Board 
Scrutiny Advisory Panel 

Following a discussion at the January 2019 meeting about 
scrutiny of partnership arrangements, the Committee agreed 
that further discussion with the Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Advisory Panel would be beneficial to agree how Performance 
Scrutiny and the Advisory Panel can work together to ensure 
appropriate Scrutiny of the Growth Board. 

Page 71



Key worker housing A report on progress with addressing housing and affordability 

issues in Oxfordshire as one of the biggest barriers to attracting 

key workers for the care workforce. 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Healthwatch report of daytime support services in Oxfordshire
	PSC_MAR1419R06 Review of Changes to Daytime Support in Oxfordshire Final

	7 Updates following implementation of the revised Adult Social Care Contributions Policy
	8 Adult Social Care Contract and Quality Management
	9 Transformation Sub-Committee Report
	10 Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 March 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 11.55 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor 
Charles Mathew) 
 

By Invitation: 
 

From Healthwatch: Rosalind Pearce – Executive Director 
and Veronica Barry – Community Involvement Officer, 
Projects 
From Age UK Oxfordshire: Penny Thewlis – Chief 
Executive and Ruth Swift – Head of Community 
Development 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lauren Rushen, Policy Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, 
Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
 
5, 6, 7 
6, 7 
6 
5, 7, 8 
8 

Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service 
Manager; Steven Jones, Corporate Performance and 
Risk Manager 
Kate Terroni, Director for Adult Services 
Karen Fuller, Deputy Director for Adult Services 
Louise Acraman, Area Service Manager 
Benedict Leigh, Deputy Director, Commissioning 
Andrew Colling, Head of Quality and Contracts 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



 

9/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology was submitted by Councillor Charles Mathew (Councillor Jeannette 
Matelot substituting). 
 

10/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby gave an update on the Highways Deep Dive (Item 5/19).  
She stated that the recommendations had been well received and she was hopefully 
of positive developments when officers report back to the Committee on this issue. 
 

12/19 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 
2018-19  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ben Threadgold introduced the report and highlighted the improvements in the 
ratings for children’s social care assessments, children the subject of protection plans 
and older people supported to live in the community.  However, performance had 
declined for household recycling and levels of educational attainment. 
 
Members asked for more information on the following issues: 

 Where are road fatalities occurring and were there any that could have been 
avoided by County Council actions? 

 Problems with road defects have rolled over since last year’s severe winter.  Will 
they continue to roll over into next year? 

 A breakdown of recycling figures by district/city council area to be included in the 
recycling deep-dive report. 

 Information on temporary school exclusions as well as students on part-time 
timetables to be provided as part of the Education Scrutiny Committee’s 
discussions on school exclusions. 

 Better indicators are need under the issue of air quality. 

 Should the maximisation of “our” assets be broadened to include all public assets 
including police, NHS etc. 

 
Officers responded to questions on adult services as follows: 

 While the situation with Delayed Transfer of Care is rated green, there are still 
delays in reablement. 



 

 Officers are working with providers to make more efficient use of their services, in 
particular to reduce travel time by transferring clients where appropriate. 

 Self-funders are finding it harder to obtain services and costs are high. 

 The council assists those in need to access financial advice. 
 
The Committee noted that reports will be monthly in the next financial year and 
agreed that these should be emailed to Members. 
 
The performance measures will be reviewed at the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and consider any matters for future attention by 
the Committee. 
 

13/19 HEALTHWATCH REPORT OF DAYTIME SUPPORT SERVICES IN 
OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Kate Terroni introduced a presentation from Rosalind Pearce and Veronica Barry 
summarising the findings of the Healthwatch review of the changes to daytime 
support services. 
 
Members welcomed the review and raised the following issues and questions: 

 The changes were implemented in a short period and came at the same time as 
cuts to transport which compounded problems for service users. 

 It has been difficult for self-funders to find places. 

 It would have been useful to see the consultation questionnaire. 

 What lessons were learned for future change processes? 

 Did the Council lose any staff? 

 Regarding co-location of older people and people with learning disabilities, there 
were problems with the balance of numbers, some had problems with the noise 
level and lack of understanding. 

 Councillors should be consulted in the community mapping process. 

 Some anxiety was caused for users by receiving different messages from different 
staff. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Centre in Bicester was the most successful but the 
mapping process showed that there was a dearth of alternatives. 

 Localities need a more meaningful place in the process. 

 There is a need to support rural day centres. 

 Why is there a separate panel for children’s services? 
 
Council officers responded as follows: 

 Perhaps the changes were implemented too quickly but on the other hand taking 
longer would have prolonged the stress and the pace of change needed to be 
swift to meet the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 There was a two-month gap for self-funders but the Council did not lose sight of 
anyone in this period. 

 The lessons learned were that a) the consultation discussion was too broad and 
b) you can’t do enough communication. 

 Staff were redeployed.  Four in Bicester left to form their own organisation. 



 

 The issues are different for children.  The people’s panel includes carers who are 
encouraged to give their feedback. 

 
Healthwatch representatives made the following points: 

 The full report will be on the Healthwatch website next week. 

 Problems with co-location were mainly in the larger centres and there was 
feedback that activities could be more stimulating. 

 While the Council did not lose touch with people, one or two lost touch with the 
Council. 

 Some centres are run by the elderly themselves but it has to be questionable how 
sustainable that is. 

 
Penny Thewlis and Ruth Swift, representing Age UK Oxfordshire added the following 
points: 

 Grants for volunteer services – which had been doing a fantastic job – were also 
being cut while these changes were being implemented. 

 Day centres are not the only option.  The innovation grants are very important to 
help scale up new ideas. 

 
The Chairman and other Members thanked Healthwatch for the report which was 
very helpful in scrutinising the changes to daytime support services. 
 

14/19 UPDATES FOLLOWING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVISED ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE CONTRIBUTIONS POLICY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Benedict Leigh summarised the report and, along with Karen Fuller, responded to 
Members’ issues as follows: 
 

 The type of waiver referred to in paragraph 21 can be authorised by an officer, for 
example in a mental health case where there is a duty of care.  Only a small 
number of waivers are authorised - in single figures. 

 The same employer responsibilities apply even where a friend or neighbour is 
employed. 

 Support is offered to all to avoid financial abuse and there is a safeguarding 
process. 

 Police have the authority to access accounts where allegations have been made. 

 Officers work closely with the benefits team and debt recovery. 

 If there are safeguarding issues, then the safeguarding team would be involved 
and it would be up to them to inform police. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

15/19 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CONTRACT AND QUALITY MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Benedict Leigh gave a presentation on contract management and, along with Andrew 
Colling, addressed Members’ concerns as follows: 
 



 

 If weaknesses are identified with a provider, a member of staff is allocated that 
contract to manage. 

 If it is a safeguarding issue then there is a coordinated approach with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 An action plan and timescale are agreed with the provider – usually over three 
months. 

 The policy is not aimed at driving down the cost of home care but helps providers 
to be more efficient by reducing travel times. 

 Having dealt with adult social care, officers are now looking at the mental health 
element. 

 Contracts are outcome-based – the providers themselves decide the activity. 

 Oxford Health has a normal staff turnover rate – this information can be obtained 
for other providers. 

 
A review will be completed by August. It was agreed to bring that to Scrutiny in 
November. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

16/19 TRANSFORMATION SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

17/19 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The following was agreed: 
 

 To add the Annual Scrutiny Report to the agenda for the May meeting. 
 

 That the report on Recycling at the May meeting should include data on recycling 
rates in the district/city areas including historic data to show changes. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 


